Request for Proposal
Owner: Volo.net Internet+Tech
Prepared by:
Finley Engineering Company, Inc
Consulting Engineers
P.O. Box 148
104 E 11th Street
Lamar, Missouri 64759

Respondents must certify their firm is not debarred or suspended from local, state, or federal
agencies preventing their firm from being an eligible bidder.
Periodic Performance Report (PPR) and Periodic Financial Report (PFR)
Requirements exist to submit the PPR and PFR in the format required by the Grantor at least
every quarter. Under 2 CFR 200.329, Periodic Performance Reports shall be submitted no later
than 30 calendar days following the period covered by the report. Any additional reporting
requirements will be disclosed in the NOSA.
The contractor will be responsible for reading and understanding federal and state
requirements listed in an executed contract with VOLO.
Unit Unit Description Material Furnished by Owner
BDSO(144)F
SAIC equipped with optical modules or bulk heads. Major tasks include placing concrete slab and vault mounted cabinet. Concrete slab mount. Concrete
pad and cabinet vault incuded in this unit and the electrical meter socket is to be installed by an electrician. Details in PON 2 through 10 site drawings.
Handhole & Cabinet
BFO12 Direct Buried 12 Fiber Cable.  Cable must comply with .25dB 1310nm, 0.35dB 1550nm, G.625 standard. Fiber Optic Cable
BFO12I Buried 12 Fiber Cable installed in innerduct placed by the contractor.  Cable must comply with .25dB 1310nm, 0.35dB 1550nm, G.625 standard. Fiber Optic Cable
BFO24 Direct Buried 24 Fiber Cable.  Cable must comply with .25dB 1310nm, 0.35dB 1550nm, G.625 standard. Fiber Optic Cable
BFO24I Buried 24 Fiber Ribbon Cable installed in innerduct placed by the contractor. Cable must comply with .25dB 1310nm, 0.35dB 1550nm, G.625 standard. Fiber Optic Cable
BFO48 Direct Buried 48 Fiber Cable.  Cable must comply with .25dB 1310nm, 0.35dB 1550nm, G.625 standard. Fiber Optic Cable
BFO48I Buried 48 Fiber Cable installed in innerduct placed by the contractor.  Cable must comply with .25dB 1310nm, 0.35dB 1550nm, G.625 standard. Fiber Optic Cable
BFO96I Buried 96 Fiber Cable installed in innerduct placed by the contractor.  Cable must comply with .25dB 1310nm, 0.35dB 1550nm, G.625 standard. Fiber Optic Cable
BFO144 Buried 144 Fiber Cable installed in innerduct placed by the contractor.  Cable must comply with .25dB 1310nm, 0.35dB 1550nm, G.625 standard. Fiber Optic Cable
BFO288I Buried 288 Fiber Cable installed in innerduct placed by the contractor.  Cable must comply with .25dB 1310nm, 0.35dB 1550nm, G.625 standard. Fiber Optic Cable
BFOV(1-0.75) Buried one or more vacant ducts placed in simultaneously in the same plow slot or trench. One duct, 0.75" diameter. (SRD 11 or 13.5 orange) Duct
BFOV(1-1) Buried one or more vacant ducts placed in simultaneously in the same plow slot or trench. One duct, 1" diameter. (SRD 11 or 13.5 orange) Duct
BFOV(2-1) Buried one or more vacant ducts placed in simultaneously in the same plow slot or trench. Two duct, 1" diameter. (SRD 11 or 13.5 orange) Duct
BFOV(1-0.75)(1-1.25)